Decision Nos

BEFORE TS5 RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

To “he Matter of the Application of

PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAIIWAY COMPAYY, a

corporation, foxr an order graating Application No. 13460,
permission to lncrease passcenger ,
»otes and fares between points in

the State of Californis.

VENICE BRANCE OF Z0S ANGEIZSS CHAMBER
0T COMUERCE, reprezenting the citizens
of- the Tenice District of Los Angeles,
| “ ” Complainent,

) vS. Caze No.~2476.
O PACIFIC EIZCTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, -
a subsidisxry corporation of the
Soutnern Pacific Rzailwey Company,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Prank Xorr end C. Wo Cornell, for Applicant.

Jess S. Stephens, City Attormey; Milton Bryun,
Deputy City Attorney; J. L. Ronnow, Deputy
Cisy Attorney; J. Q. Marsh, lianager and
Coie? Engineer, and F. F. Ball, Special
Spgineer, Board of Dublic Utilities, Lor
Drotestant City of Los Angeles.

R. C..Mcillister, City Attorney, and Teonard Ae
Diethexr, Deputy City Attorney, for Protestont
City of Pasadona.

Frank L. Perry, City Attorney of the Citles of
‘Redondo Besch: and Mannattan Beacn, for
Protestents City of Redondo Beach and City
of Manhatton 3eache.

_ Ciiyee Bishop, City Attormey, Zor Protestant
"+ City of Newport Beach.

He E.,Véder, Ciﬁ% Attorney, for 2rotestant
City of South Paszdend.

s .,




h. M. Pence, City Attorney, for Protestant
- City of Covina.

Crerles J. O'Connor, City Atitorney, for
Protestant City of Colton.

T. C. Gould, City Attorney, for Protestant
City of Alhembdre.

Bruce Mason, City Attorrey, for Protestant
City of Long Beach. '

Ae Go Wrey, City Attorney, for Protestent
City of Woittier.

Walter M. Dunn and John A, Sturgeoﬁ, Tor
Protestants Citlies of Arcadia end Fl Monte.

Rey L. Morrow, Victor E. Wilson and W. Turney
Fox,. for Frotestant City of Glendeale.

c:.vd'e Woodworth, City Attorney, Inglewood, El
-Segundo and Hewthorme, for Protestants Cities
of Inglewood, El Segundo and Hawthorne.

James Z. Mitchell, City Attorney, for Prote tent
City of Burbank.

- Crarles A. Rolfe, Chairman of Trensporiation
Committee, City of Redlands, for Protestant
City of Redlands.

George L. French, City A.‘ctorney, for Pro'cesmt
City of Riverside..

Carson B. Eubbverd, City Attorrey,’ ror Protestant
City of HEuntington Park.

R. C. Waltz, City Attorney, for Protestant
City of Beverly Eills.

Chester L. Coffin, City Attorney of Santa Monlce,
ZTor Protestant City of Santa lMonice.

E. . Jolliffe, City Attormey, for Protestent
City of Ontario.

Joseph A. Allexd, City Mto:mey, City of Pomona,
Cleremont end I.a. Verne, for Protestents Cities
of Pomone, Cleremont and La Verze,

C. As 'B:.;ide;e, City Attorney, for Protestent
c:.'cy ot "emo.,a Beache. '

Jokn K. Eull, Deputy City Attorney, for City
of Long Beack.




Jess E. Stephens end Yilton Bryen fbr'Protestant,
Committec of City Attorneys Lssocimtion of
-Southern Celifornia. :

C. 4. Blond, for Protestant Chember of Commerce
‘oL Long Beeach.

E. F. Bogerdus gnd Carl Bush, for Protestaat,
Zollywood Chamber of Conmerce, , ,

J. J. Deuel and 4, ¥. Stanley, for the
Celifornia Farm Bureau Federation.

. W. Z. Engle, for Protestant Northwest Chamber
ol Commerce.

Deveaport R. FPhelps,.Secretary-lansger, Vest
- Hollywood Chamber of Comumerce, for Protestant,
Wiest Hollywood Chember of Coumerce.

Cust Zolmquist, for Protestent, WilmanfChambe:
of. Coumerce. . ‘ '

L. W. Porter, E. 7. Savage end ZTugene M,
Rittenhouse, for Venice 3ranch of. . los.
Angelcs Chamber of Commerce. C

. W. E. Jooderd ené Eerl 7. Porter, for Protestents,
Citizens Ratc Comuittee of Venice, cnd the |
Citizens of Venice. ’

frank W. Forester,. for Protestant Knights of
Pythizs, 107 California Pomona Lodgoe.

i, H. Powell, for Protestants, East Hollywood
Improvement Associstion, Bus Committee of
‘Hyperion Lveaue and Silver Leke Glendele
Bouvlevard lMotor Coach.

Herd E. Shiels, for Protestents, Citizens Xate
Commitiee of Venlce, and Proteztant City
ol Culver City. : .

Ers. R: 2. Day, for Lyawood Yomen’s Club.

Mrs. Sareah M. Skinzer, for Prqtestant,
Herrimzan Avenue, South Posadensa.

el

Leopold Jscobsor, Protestant per se.




MEITSELL, CCMALISSIONER:

.Q ix 2.9

tbe above entitled application, the Pacirio
”leotric Railway Company asks for an inorease in paasenger
retes on both its local and imterurban lines. The above on; -
tifled case is a complaint on behalf of the7ven*oe dranoh'of
the Los Angeles Crambexr of Commerce seeking'a-reclassifioation
and reduction in rates on the Venice Short L;ne of ?acific
ectric Railvay Campany. | _
Amplieation 13, 460 was filed on Japuary 11, 1927,

Eearings were neld at Los Angeles, Nareh 10, 1l and SOth,
‘hpril 5, Octobver 30‘41927' Jamuary 17,18, 19, 21 and ?obfﬁaﬁy‘j
l, 1928. Case 2476 was filed January 7 1928. 'Tﬁe tW§dettefs‘
were consolidate¢'*or~purpose of hearing and aecisibn.by étipﬁé
laﬁicn ét the hearing on January ‘7,‘1928. Tre mat;er'waayéﬁb- '
nitted on oriefs whick have been filed by the.applicﬁnt and
°evera’ pro-e~tanu°, as well as by the cqmplainapt-in Céé@ 2@1§,
| .Prior to the initial hearing on March lO,‘1927, appli-. ;
cant filed a suppleﬁental application, seekingvpermissioh to
establish temporarily amd as én experiment, a écale 0 lowezr one-
wey szd round-trip.rates and lnmcressed comzutation gates-oﬁ ;é--;x
lected ;nterurﬁén lines of applicant. Consideration was gi§¢n'
this‘supplémantal‘application,at the hearings oﬁ larch 10; 1L,
31 aﬁd'Ap*il Se iAf*er'ot‘pulaﬁibn, an order wa°‘isoued by thiv_
Com;ission in Deciaion Yo..lBZlS (29 C.R.C.660) dated April

12%h, 1927, in waich & somewhat lower °cale of ratesz




waz sushorized on the Los Angeles-Glendale~Burbank line %0
b6 effective dﬁrﬁng tﬁo pendency of hearings on the main
anplication heroin. Certein ninor modifications wero nads
in these rates by Decislon No. 18355 (29 C.R.C. 251) d.a.ted.
Moy 14, 19...?. J'The results of thess e::perimental fa.res a.re,
mow 1o the z-ecord.. ,
a.hare were berore the Commission In A.pplice.tion '
Tos 5806 and af:t‘il..atea. ocases in 12920 and 1921 prac‘c.x.ca-lly .
_the seme issues ss gre here presented. In Decision No. 9928,
(30 CeRaCe 1037} Qecided December 24, 1921, a resume will de
fousd of the Pecific Zlectric situat ion as it thex eﬁstod;
a.nd. -except where pertinent or where cond.itions ha.ve aha.nged.,
- resta.tement will be made hereins Reference is also mm.o
to the First Supylemental Opinfon aund Ord.er, Dosoision No.
10017 (‘Zl Ci'.R;C. 147) Qecided Janmuary 28, 1922, u.nd ‘bo the
Opinton and OrCer on Renearing, Decisioa Noa 10930 (22 c.x.c.'
235) decided September 2, 1922, Dhese d.eqisions wez:e later
‘affirmed by the éxxpreme Court of this State fn "City of
Pasadens et 2l ve Railroed Commission,™ 192 Cale 6. I seo
“po reason for &eperting from the general plon of procodure
_outlined fn these decisions &b this timce

At the Lnitial hearing, it was suggestod thet the

Commission®s engineers conduct an investigation fnto the

| affairs of tho company anl report thelr fmdings %0 the Com-
ziss :Lon.. Such ax inve«tigamon bss boen made and the re-
sults thereof are in this records .

| The evidence adduced at the hearings in these zatters
will now be consid.ered., and will bde d.ivid.ea into severa.l
genexral ...ubd.ivisions, viz. | |




Rate Base ond Retuwrns
" Interurban Passenger Faress
Eocal Passenger Farese
Sexrvice.

. . Complaint, Venice.Branch o
. Chamber of Commercee

- Irial Faress

I‘o RATE BASE AND RETURN.

Qne 62 the tests o be a;ppli.ea. in the d.eterm.ination
of the reasqmbleness ‘of rates is waether or not such ra.tes
are surﬁci"oﬁt %0 pay qpe::éming' e::péns'es; taxes aad to'retum
to the earrier a Zalr return on the value of the propexty

h

- devoted to the pudblic sorvices ‘ R

For this mose, the system of a.pplica.nt as 2 waole
w:L._'L :cir-'t be donsidereds The system embraces the :!;ntemrban.
opera.tion,, both freight aad’ pa.ssenger, a.nd: the loccl or mmet
reilway operationsa Freight rates, however, are not at is:rm , |
‘in this proceedings | o | |
A :mmary statement of the est:&mated. hia‘borica.l co«t
u.n&epreciated re;ported: by ouxr Engineering Department is as

:Collows-

Talvation as of Decembexr 31, 1926, £70,618,279.
Totinated Net Additions and O '
Betterments foxr 1927, - 35,032,250
Omitted portion of Pac .‘:Iic Electric - g
Building, 1,679,908
Materials sxnd Supplies and Work- e T
oz Ca.:pital, , 1,200,000

Total Ezolusz.ve of Leased S
Eguipment, . 16,530,437

Originil Cost of Leazsed Equipmont, 11,57%3,042:
Totel Estimated Rate Base, _$88,103,479:

-




Fo objection was offered as %o the use of this ;ati-
mates as a ra?e base in this proooeding; e:cept-as'iﬁ11 be dis~
cussed bolqﬁ; the applicant takes exception to the inclusion
of the value of leased equipment for rate base’ purposess

The finaneial results of operation using the revexues

and expenses shown dy Vhe Company's dooks Lor the twelve o

months ending 0qtotér 31, 1927, m&y de stgted as rolloia:
Railway Operating Revemues, $19,647,428.
Railway Operating Expenses, 16,422,860
Net Operating Revenues, $g224 4,568,
Paxes and other net deductions, 19130,3%4.

Income availedle fLor »eturn, 2.094.234.
Rate-Base, exclusive or loeasel '

equipnent, 76,530,437, -
‘Rate 0 Return, 24 74%

mhoro are tmo importan* :aaxures in this tabulation
which rocuire spocial oommant.

First izxoluded in th@ Railway Oporating,zxpenao is
: the rextel or the so=called leased equipmente Tho torm 'leasoa
equipment” ropreaents o&rs ana othor equipmenx operatod o:clus-
ively in. tho service oz applicanx, bux not actualxy ownod by 1t.
™he valuo o: tho lea~ed equipment has accordinsly beon deducted |
from the rate ba o for this conpa:ison.

Second, it should de pointed out that the charges and
allowances for depreciation nade in the COmpany's books gre
on & straight line basis, and that with the 1nclusion ot
dqpreoigtion'charges oxn that basie, the:uae of a &ep:ociazed
rate bdase wonld Zollow ag & corollaryu " Since the Teoord .
does not oontain 2 statement of the historioal cos%y da-
preociated, 1t is impossiblo %o present a propor sho:ing




$through tho Company's book Zigures. IL this figure were
available, it would de lower than the nndeprociated cost azd
conaequently the percontago of return would- be higher..;

Ouxr engineors have estinated the restlts of operation
for 1928 on threec different dases, the soundest of which 1is

aummarized as 'ollows-

Railway QOperating Revexues, 4’1.9 715 100.
Ralilway Operating Expenses, 14 357 378
Xet Qperating Revenues, : 5,357 7224
Tazes and other net deluctions, ) 1,137,502,
Income available for returz, , 4,220,220.

Savings - (a) due to changes in
operation, $148,880.

(v} due to adan~
donment. o losing lires,

L 2k, 068, 262, 948.
Income after savings, availeble for .
Teturny, 4,483,168
Rate Base, , 88 105,479.
Rate of Returz, ' 5,14

theré are six important differences betwsen ocur engi-
neerst estimate and the records as skown by the Company's
books: to-wit: . -

(1) The depreciation allowances have been rovisod by
ouxr enginocrs in certain cases where the COmpany’s bssia of
lﬁves and salvege sppeared mot o be izn accora with ezper-
iqnce. The lives in genersl are lengthened, yhile the sal-
vage allowance i3 reduced. These adjustments, howaver, are
compensating; that‘is; thé rirst tends to reduce the anmual
allowance while the second terds %0 incresze ite

(2) Depreciation ammuity has deen caleulated by our

engineers on & Live per ce:t sinking fund basis for all




depreciadle propefty. . The Company &oes not set up any de-

preciation for large portions of its.property cuch a3 Roéd-‘l
way and Structures, dut treats ell renewals to such‘ﬁroperty
a3 haintena:ce charges. For those portions orvthe property.
wpon which the Company Goes sot up &epreciationi‘such as |
eqﬁipment, the depreciation 1z calewlated by the Cbmpany~dny
a siralgat 1ize basis. . N

(3) The eétimated annual operating savings as;a‘rq-4
sult of changes irn service proposed by ‘olr engineers, emotnte

| ing %o $148,880.; haz deen added to income available_rdr
returz. .

(4) The estimated annual operating loss oo lines
whicﬁ are 0ot earning sulfficient to pay thelr out-of-pocket.
cost, amounﬁiﬁg 40 $114,068.; has been adled by.our‘engindérs
to income availadle for rotarn. ‘

‘(5)'Our engineers zave omitted froa tﬁe-esthnate.ds'

- adove suﬁﬁarized, the cost of providing for any deteried - |
nalntenance or matured depreciation. The Compaﬁy's 3boks_
include such charges for these Ltems as are actually incurfe&;~m

(6) Leaged cquipment has deen considered in the estimate
oz our éngineérs as though it were owned by the Company. &S -
indicated abdove, the Company Iincludes the eqpipmcntfrenté;uin‘
operating expeases. | ,

Neither applicant'nér protestants nave contested the

. propriety of maXing the Zirst four adjuStments.for the purpose .
'or determiring tae issuwes of thisvproceeaing.‘vbﬁjéction, héwévéé,,
iz hade oy the'applicaht 4o .the swo aldjustments last mentioned, 

and the merit of these objections will now Bevaisc sced.




Toe Compeny contends that the item Motured Deprecin-
tion®, reférrinv to the Way and 3tructures @rouo of erpenue,
hould be allowed in opercting eynenu., while with respect.to

the smount included =s "Deferred Melintenance™, no such contenw

Iz 2 previous rate decision involving uni ame anli-
cart. (°O C.R.C. 1087), we nheld in discussing %ais vory mavter
of deferred maintenance, that mextreordinery and tcmporary‘
expénses shoul¢ 2ot be charged against a short period,. espe~
ciu;ly ir uuon extra costs result in Dermanent benefito to
the carrier. . _

In this connection, the record chows tnat‘in thc
ectinate roﬁ,lezs,'prepared by dur engineers,'g fall énd
comple te 2llowance is made in opercting exjenaes rdr thé
- deprecintion aﬁnuity on ell depreciadle items of propexrty.

If the carrier hes 10%, in pest years, set up‘adequate charges .
and operat ng ernea,e- to take care of the devrec‘ation of

its pro erty now maturing, such omizssion is *undamentally o*
thé same nature.&s_an omicsion adequately to.@aigtain,thc‘

propervye.

Counsel for applicant contends that under the wniform

clessificetion of sccounts, the charging direct 0 opereting e~
. penses of the.renewél_in kind of exisving mgterials qaﬁnot_be
avolded. The cla;sirication of ascounts provides tﬁat the‘ac—
cruai df'depreciation.on way ond structures, power pldnt Dulld~

1ngs and.power plant and substation equipmentisglertjoptionalv




with the carsier until the Interctate Commcrce Commi;“ion ho”\
diredt otherwise. In view of this end otaer PTovi 1ons of e
orid Tnat the class ification
barging %o operating expanses :r'the
exicting materisls. IT ouf'oﬁéiﬁpcrs, in
2ddition to allowing an =2deguate cllowance foi cﬁrféﬁﬁ'dépre-

' estinmete of opersting expeases, o bove Sue
merized, had added thereto o further 2llowence for matured de—,
nrecd tion, tae Commisslon would a ave been *orced to re4ect
thelr estimate for the reason that it would have nad tae“cf-
Tecs 6f’burdéninglfuture rote payers with a duplicdtiqn of %thizs

item.

Tae cecond disputed item 15 waether the leased equip-

ment opercted by the Company mey be conczidered as oﬁned in
,thc;deﬁe:mination'or ‘he pete of retura on the nroperty used
“he publit}service. Zome yecrs ago the uompany'ﬁdépted,f
its new »ail cqu*vmcnu, both p sden@er
‘ dﬁ, through a form or leasc;rrom‘Southcrn Pacifi@ﬁchr
.p:ny; saying to the latter an oozeéd rentel therefor. ‘The
cnount of gucn cquiﬂmcnu in uﬂm on Facific Electr;c Lino,
ds zncreased in rececent years until a large percent ge of the
tov,i qu*pment in use iz on o lLease basis. Tﬁe financing of
thiz eguipment iz kendled by the ILssuance of cquipmaﬁt truﬁt

certificdtes gugranteed I3 Southern Pacific-Company‘and‘by

P
b

money zévanced by that Company.




The estim@to prepared by our staff places this leased
pro?erty'upon a parity with tke remaining property owned by
the compeny for the purpose of determining a4 reasonable compenw
sation for the use of the property devoted 4o pudblic service.
If clazses of properties are picked out and placed iz a pro=

Zorreld position, in that the interest on the value thereof is

treated 85 sn operating expense, this test will decome meaning-

less. | |

It'appears that applicant takes the position that it
hag centered into a valid and lawful contract for the rental of
this equipment, and that the Commission has no power %o 1nterrc&e -
with the perforzmance Of the terms of that contracte I see R0
pocosfsify; at this time; 02 teldng exception to this position of
appl;cant; as such a position i3 not in conflict in any zamner with
what I be;ieve to be the Commission?s unmistakadle duty in ail
rate proceedings such as this, namoiy, the duty of testing tho;
reasonableness of any and all expenditures which the company 1n;
curs in. pertorming its servico. (

I am, therefore, of the opinion that our englneers
were fully Justitied'in testing the reasonableness of these
expenditures on the same dasis that is used to test the
ressonableness of compensation to which other proporty do=
voted %o this same public service is enx‘tled, and I- concludo,
in view of the evidence in this case, that, Zor the purpose of
testing the reasopsdleness of the rates and fares of this. spe

plicant, our engineer's estimate for the year 1928 showing a




- GPR .

sum‘or'34;;§3;1§8;_§vailable for return or 5¢.1% on an invéatf
ment of $88,103,479, is a fair and proper statement of results
of operation under present rates and fares. |

There now remains to be considered the rate ot return
which should be allowed this carrier. Witk many of the ut;l;ties
in this State, the Commission has held that”a‘7%'return was not
excessive. It appears that the Intersiate COmmorco'COmmission
considers a fair retura 0 bo 5.75% for the stean railrcad carxiers
(58 I.C.C. 220; 68 TeColo 676 100 I.c.c. 79; 129 IeCeCe 25)-
Applicant is olassified as an interstate carrier and its businoaa
t0 8 1arge extent is. comperable to that of the steam carriors.
Howevor, its revenues are greatly aflected by local conditions;
whereas, wfth 2 steam carrier, operating through large and diveréi-
fied areas, the revenues zsually balance to & certain extent by
varying conditions along its lines.

The relationship of Pacific Zlectric Railway COmpany
to the Southern Pacific Company 1s alsc a factor to be. con—
sidered, The ;gqgrd shows the'Pacific Ilectric syatpm'isbworth'
nore than‘$$oo,000. annuslly to the Southern Pacific as a col=
lector and distridutor of that company’s passenger aﬁd freight .
treffic. ‘Also; 1% is a Tact that the Southern Pacific is the
- s0le owner 0f the stock of applicant, |

The record further shows that the rate ba°o used givea
weight t0 an increment in the applicant’s land values of be- )
tween $9;ooé;ooo'; and $1o,oqo;ooo; over the past twenty years,
# benefit which is to some degree offset by the fact trat




“applicent has had to fece, during the seme period, certain

losses due %o chandomment of properties originelly costing
,000,000. to %5,000,000.

I oom of‘ ) Dinion, alter full concidere on or all

the circumsiances here e;, that & return oL 6 pgr cent

wo

agonable ig réir and proper fo*

vois ca“riﬂ“‘

s ,
titled an edjuctment in rotes and rares<over 1ts_systam
sulficient ¥o earn on 4ncresse Of revenues o rin '
beso,ooo, ually, after cllowing for taxes.

me forezoins i3 s, bowever, dut onc test of the

ol <the ooolicant'~ request. Bolore conz ider-

severcl onérat ions.
Commary should ve anelyzod. Itc services ore classi-

=i¢ ¢ Tor rate :kin: Purposes 25 local poccenger, interurbah
ccsenger and Irelghi. The Ireight operations ore, genﬁrullj
, ‘ \W >
cpesxing, confincéd to the interur b_n Lines or thn companj

" .
7. INTERUREAN PASSENCTR

—_—d e ged bt SO,

Applicent 2lle n ; -vfreiéﬁt;bucinoss {5 no%

2 burden on its Yo cvidence to the con= .
trery wos inftroduced. Qur cagineers shote th_u, d**a'feault
thelr studies, thcj believe this clles ation to be'z:do}

‘e results Of the interurben opcrut on

whole,, including both frelght oend passenger, as stated by




by our ane:ineers, are shown. delow:

Tocome Lvailable for Retnm, &3,97‘6,155. .

Rate Base, | - ,,59,513 885,
Rate of Return ' , 5.7"2» |

in incresse of about @210,000. movenue iu
sary to retwrn 6% oan the Lnterurban rate be...e
| Turning aow Lrom & discussion of applica.nt'v ""in,a.néial
...itna.tion, other Zactors a.f‘ectine; the *ea..ona..'bleness oz the
fares proposod will be discussed.

The Interwrban fares are based on & mileage sc...lo,
with retes verying from 2.75 cemts per mile for’ one-way f.‘az-eé to
&3 low as 0.90 centa per mile foxr comm.tation ticketss : |

s
are Live forme of cOmma.tion tickets in e;enera.l T36e

‘*-

The record shows clearly, arcd there is no disegreement,
that applicant'é' fnterurban passenger reveaues axe shrinking due
to the con;petiﬁion égf the private automobile. The record also
ingicates that this shrinkage is aided by the e.li-aa.a,s'- high one-

way and round~-trip fares of a.pplicant as compared vtith the
| cos‘t* oL opez:a.t...ng privately owned avtomobilese
' Ruthormore, resuwlts of the Glendale experimen.. mu—
date that it may well be that o lowering of the ,one-‘way, and round-
t:.-ip fares or' vhils cerrier will p;od;uco o greater . net revémp
sad at the" same Yime serve o gm.terially increased :mmbe’r'o::
pa.tro:zs; ﬂé record clso Inbicetes the poss ible d.esimbi.lity
ot asta.blishi.ng certain other fare plans Lfox trisl a.nd. experi-
ment to determine 1L grea.ter net revenue can be produced and
public interest at the same time betier serveds

| Past o::perience# indicate thet horizontal increase
in the one=way and rownd-trip fares will result in 'a materizl
- Gecrease in travel, and such horizontal increases may not pro-
Cuce sufficlent or any additionzl revesuee Tae applice.tion,
fnsofar az 1t asks for lncreases in one~wsy and rownd~sr’iy
rateg, I am coxvinced, should be denled.
| ~15-




GPR . | | | .

The epplication also proposes 0 contimue the Z0-ride
90 day Zfamily tig‘kdt“ at the present rate per mile, but to con=
vert same to & 20-ride éO day boo::. This . change 4is in réal‘.'.ty
4 farther concoasion to the putron, altbough the actual rate
per mile ic the same, as it provides this form of comtation
ticxet with a less total ou.tlay of money than at proaent. Thiz
request, thereroro, should be authorizeds
‘ Trhe application fLuxtier proposes o continue the 1ses
02 all of its :j.-omaining Lorms of commutation tickets Yut at ine-
cresses of 20%, except the 10-ride book which is proposed 4o be
‘increased by 12-1/2%.
The conclusion is Justified from the record that there
13 an exces3sive mumber of forms of commutation tickets, some of
which are uaod only %0 & very limited extent, I am convinggd.v
that 1t would be in the pudlic interest to eliminate all but
the two most pppulai' Torms oL these comxutation tickets. With
the reduction in the number oI forms 0 these tickets it should
" be antirely feasidle for the company to sell them on its cars
ané trains as well as at ticket offices. The forms %0 be re-
sained should be the 20-ride 60 day ticket referred to abdove,
and the 60-ride foxrty lay tickete The ’60-rid.e ticket 1:; now
gold at the following rates per nﬁ.le, depending on length 02 ride:
| 1 to 10 niles 50138
11l to 15 miles «01242
16 to 20 niles « 01104
Over 20 miles 01035
These mtos; the evilence shows; are unreasonadly low
4n that they are not paying their Lair share of the cost of
the service. Applicant requests a 20% increase invsuch;aros,'
and while I am sonvinced that some increase is Justified,
I do not believe the evilence warrents the 20% increase

applied Lor. A4n increase of 10% in the 60-rio.e commutation
fares appears Jjust and proper. The zO-rid.e 60 d,ay tickot azonle




Per nile as the precont 30-xide 90-Cay
rzte structure in accordance ﬁith‘fhose
vhat a“l Terec be oe culﬂ*hd Pl tﬁe
waltiple, in order to cvoid the compl iéafion-

_onfusion thet nay result fronm the collcection of *a*ev oL

4 cents. Minlmum fares on interurban ’i*c, (hrccvt es otner~ 

wise'w*ov* e  within locnl

ded
fivo—ccnt basis, replac"nu

vicw of the fue¥ ¥

3,‘Séction 17 (aj of the Public Tti

iﬁsue reduced rote trancportetion td ch4’dr;£§6t;
ding institut; s of learning, while ﬁhis uomm ssion i. not

autho-_zed to orger suck fares in e*fect, iv is-°°°umbd-th°t_

-pp;iggn».wil; continue %o grant 10 school children the mo.t

iiberel privilozes possidle. | e
Verious sppesrances, reprecenting certaln of the bote

téfhpayiﬁg lines, contended that their particuler live ~houla.
‘ self ond the rates baséd ou the ec rningu of

tae ieépective lines. Tals seme, contention was urged in the

”o*mer rate o*oceecinv 02 %this carrier Defore this CQmmiug;om~

cation No. 5806 and affiliated
islon No. 10930, cated Septe

ters, the Commission, after careful corci

are confinced taet the onl& azsurel and justified

of the zervice:s reﬁdered by thic company rfalls into three d;;—

ferent‘and;distiiét classec: Thae freight sexrvice, the intercs=

ban, and the local or street ¢ar serviéq. Each pf these sor-

vices, we believe, should be self-sustaining. HRRRARK segre~

gdte individuel inverurban lines with il rerowt mileage ond

commuféﬁion retes for each line éccording to varyina'traffic‘

chafaéterict;cs, o %0 similarly pick out 21 inaividual line

ol the locel service in any éity, for the esteblichment of




the locel service im any city, for the establishment of parti-

cular retez om such Lline, would not omly greatly complicate
the entire prodlem of fixing a reasonmable rate, but would al~
ost inevitably result In such inequalities, both as to rates
end sexvice vetwees difreront communities, as('t;iouid. pz‘ac{icﬁe
1y emownt to wajust aiscrimization.” There iz nothing iz this
recora %o Justify the Commission, 2t this time, in chaﬁgiﬁg |
its position in this matter. |
III ~ IOCRZ PASSZNGER RATES:

The local rates before the Commiszszion in this pro-
cee&ing are those covering the Local operation. in the cities
or‘;os Angeles, Long Beach, Sen Pedro, Santa Mbnica—Venico,
San-Berna:aino, Riverzide and Glendale.

The Commission'swengineering department, in prepaé—
1hg its estimate for 1928, has shown & separate statemont fqé
~each of the loc2l cystems operated, as foilbws:,

- INCOME AVAILABLE ' RATT OF
LOE TOR RoTURN RATE BASE RETURN

Los Angeles, 5 519,528, 412,694,631, 4225
*Pesadens, . 21,100. “2,075,713. 1.0
Zong Beach ’ 3,707, L, 942 61l3. O. 19pu
. Sen Fedro, 15 147, 417 097
Santa lMonica-Tenice, 9 683, >542.
Saa Bernardine, - 325,958, | 3.7%
*Redlandz, . . 124,709.
‘Riversile, ' ¥ 89,887.
Glendole, 76,006.
- *iInambra, 9,604,
*Senta Ana, f 26 196. vl 840.

| Total Local Lines: $454,292. $18,489,5%%. 2.5%

7 Red ink figures. ‘

- ?’gnrev ineluded for information omly - rates nmot ot isszue
in this proceelizg.

I cm convinced that'an increaso in the local fares .
in toe c:ix.i::me of :bng Beach, San Pedro, Santa Mbnica—Vbnice;
- San Be*nardzno, River,iae an& Glendale would recsult in Little,
iz any, increa*e& gross *evenue, end tho roquested increase
in theaelratea qhould be denied. Thc se operations, howeve:,

w te
s
3

are relativeiy unimportant and it is recommended that sick

=18




 feres be placed on a five (5) cent basis to be consistent witk
the_' interurban fare schedules.
The above Ligures for the Los Lngeles 10933. service

include the applicant®s proportion of reswlis of operation of
the Loz dngeles dotor Zus, the fares of which are not an iszue
in .j.gh:;s préceed.i-ng; & serious problem Is presented with rospect
to_,;g.)g.el-_ fares on the locel rail lines of applicsnt in Tos Aﬁgeles;
- The. :eoord. indicates that.a total increasel revenue of sowme |
$2.‘50,000.  a.nm:ally is required to yield a fair zeturn on this
properiye. -ﬂhé evidence further shows that the compw's re'-'-'
cra.ested. increase of zone fares to seven {7} cents a:w. twelve (12)
conts, zespectively, will zot only :‘.‘a.il to re uu.m axny a.d;d.itiona.l
gross, revems bu.t, it is estimeted; will actually result in a.

_d.ec:-ea.se of neexly $60,000. waler pr:esent reVveruos. Su.ch re-alt '

iz obvimly not iz the public interest snd the requsst should. be.
d.enio&. | |

Three zone plans are proposed by ou:.- Chie' Eh:g:ince::. ’

- The onl:r one which appea.rs to be a&eq,ua.te to retu:n the Lnorea.se
' in revenue degired is the so-called four~zone- pia;z. consia’ting of
one f£ifteen (15) cent zone, thres ten (lO) cent zones and Tour
Live (5) cent zoges. This p_.a.n., it is estima.ted., will rea-ult in
an. increased revenus oFf .,2.00,000. a,n.:mally or :,‘:50 000. less than
the required a&ﬁtioml TETORVL mhe:re a;ppea.rs, b.owever, to be, 2o
'o‘sljm* form of fare which will return to the company a greaber
irereasse in revexue. Tals form of fare will have the a.d.ve;a*.;ago
oz g,bolismng the presest objectioneble odd-coin fare of six. (6)
cents Iz Ios Lngeles. I velieve the adoption of jauc’h o Zare
schedule 15 the most sa.tisfaétory &isposal of the Ios Ahgelas
‘looa.. gi% uation a.nd. the a.ccompa.nyine; order will so provide.
, The company?s request to a.bolish..its local 60=ride book, which

sells for 34‘30 20l i3 good within the present tem (10} cont

¢ =29~




zones in Los Angeles, appears 4o be reasdnable ahd*should;L
be-grantéd. A round=trip ticket should be .old *or twenty-
five (25) cents where the ome-way fare 1s fif cen (lE)centu.'
TV - SERVICE: | '

The uerv;.c.o and opereting: con&itionu of thé ¢9§pany{

have been the subject of carelful ,tudy b/ our atarr:apa t@eii

,:gpo:ts cover this aubjgct in detell. Many- recommenddtions‘haye
'been made for changes in schedules end improvements iafphysical‘
, plant, ter careful comsideretion, in co-operation w;th?repré-"

,cntativcu of commuz 2itics end compeny. . -

L]

_ uub,tantial nev operating savingu have been made as

L

é'*e§g;t of~such u*vcy witkout a uac*if ¢ce of serviée and 1n'
,ome ca,c wi th en. 1mp*oved ucrvice. The yavin@u havc‘oeen token
_nto account in cons ide*ing thc aet *ctu*n on the inve *ment
’wh*ch the company 1u making. '

Some of the nhy,ical improvemcnt, rccommended have al-

]

reaay been underteien by abnlicant, end many of the operating ’
chaﬁges recomme“uea have been placed in effect. It 13‘¢mportant
uhat thowe *ecommendations oe cerried %o commlet;on at a, ea:ly

.

a,qhte as ‘possible, and'ou. stefl will ve ingtructed o follow 4

- " out each recormzendation with the compeny to Y conclusion. While

I see 1o mecessity for burdenin@ the order. in this deeision with
the dc ils of these recOAmendut*one, tae Commiusion hould cx-p
pect the company'" co-oncration in c_rrying out the *ecommenda—

tions wede for the improvenent of the ,e“vicc.

V- CO"“*’ NT 0" VENICE BRANCH LOS ALG“L@Q CHIMBER GF COMME?CE'

.. The compleint of %he Venice B*anch of uhe Lo Aneclev

Cherder of Coﬁmerce urges the Commiss;on to *e-cla siiy tné'Venicc
o ' _*hl"" Sl

Short Line_ay ‘local street car linc and %o c-tabli.h a Aaro of -

4‘)'.




| 2i2tosa (15) cents between Los Lngeles and Veaice. There 1s somo

ovilence and considerable discussion in the record réspecting‘this
contenﬁion; I have given careful conslderation to the evidence
aad £2i1 to £ind any controlling reasonz therein wpon which ﬁo -ba.se
such & change in classification. A3 to the rates 10 be charged, |
these must, in my opinion, Lollow, the tarliffs provided Loxr the |
interurbon system in order that there may be no d.iscrimina’cioﬁ. be~-
tween -commitiess

VI - T’QIA... RATES:

The Lollowing formes oL eo:perimenta.. rates are ::ecom-
" mendeld by Cote? Engineor Ae G 10tt as belngs vtorthy of considera= -
tions |

(1) An extension of the Glendale trial rates o
other portions oX the system;

(2) fThe trial of a low one-way off-peak rate;
(3) The trial of & monthly pass;
- '(4')_ The tricl of a Sunday excursion Dasse
It appears desiradle that eﬁperimen’ca.l i’é.re structures

a.lone: these lines be pla.ced. in eff.ect, Loxr it is oxly by this ‘mea.ns'
"cb.at the vpublic, the company and the Commisszion may ha.ve ‘che a.c*r.ua,::,
results of their effects Any estimate, nowever carezally prepared,
ca.nnot determine witb. Zinzlity whether or not thexe Is merit in a.ns'

lof these pla.ns.

.&.pp...ica.nt hes Indicoted its willingness to apply I.n 2 more
| 'e;eneral wey ©0 its interurben system, for a trial perfod, a rzte.
"’ 'schedt'ale, baged wpon the plan of rates which has been iz expef"imen-
" ".'.az. use On the Clendele lines A4S provided in Decision Xow “Y8219,
" referred to above, these experimentel rates, which to dote have
. showz exscouragisg results, were made effective April 16th, 1927;
and, in general, provide for a d.ecﬁ:ea.se in one-way and rouzd-trip
fares, with some inc:.;ease in commutation rates. o= The ew:.':.ﬁm,
it now appears that applicant¥s proposal is reasoncdle anll will
.work vo the advantaze of the gene:ce.l publice

-2




® o

T

A
N i : . M
B .
on RS 7‘ - '

iﬁe ozr-peak reducéd ro se experment proposod b:,; oux
en@.neer by his o estimate was irdicated to be a failure
rrom & revenus proc.x.c:mg point o:f view. In view o*’ tn.ia, toge‘t ncr
with the more gt;:;e*a‘ applica.t ion of the so-oa.l.lea ifes enc.a.lc
?lan" oi’ refused one-way anl round.-trip ro.te , I am relx.ctant to
£exe the reoponsibmty of requir.tng tae eeta.bli.,bment at leq. t
Lox the’ Sresent, of thiz somewhat radical expe::i:nent. ‘f '

o ad.c.i*ion %0 thm experi.men‘c & 'cria.l of a. calenda.r
month tra.nsrera.ble pa.sv between Los Angelev, or the oze h:md .a.nd.
"Pa dena. on the other haud e.,pectivel_r is recommended S*..ch.
a' transremble pa.'-a should be good :ror one c&lend«r mon'm ..o:::-
;--‘aolder anc. should be honored 2lsc within the izmer zonev o:f’
BoE I,oo A.ng&.es r.x.nd. a.pplic Bt TS local sys 't:e:n at Pag a.denz.._ No
linit...tion shou_.d be placed. on J.ts use other tb...n i‘t estz‘Lo-" )

: tion to uge’ ‘of but one persom at a tize and within the mor.th
" “for wnicn sold. This pass should be sold for &9.00. ,' .

It 13- further suggested that the company place i.n ef-— .

'fect & Sund.a.,/ pass good over iis entire system, _e::cept 1.1;., M‘t.

Towe line, and poiats east of Upland, .for Q:..oo. .,ucn. pe... :ma.n
vé' sold Bt all agenclies and by cond.uctors.' A simila.r Sund,.y

1-4‘-

hy,

pa.s*s good without reetriotion, over eatlxe sy"te:n o:' ...pplicant
.,houlc‘. be ‘zold for £2.50.

PMLT O v ‘f.-'

.o
Jam 'Lf.__,-,,r

TUpon this record I conclude and ﬁ»nd. $hat th?ﬂ zassenger

fores dow inm c:ffeot ‘and published in tariffs on file With’ ﬁvhis

Commission are not shown to be excevsive per se, nor are hey : ,
disoriminstory. It is =pparent, & ta’cea above, that applica.nt ‘
is in npeed '62"édd£tioml net revemue 1f it iz to secure & rea.'-on-
" eble retm 'o.pcn the velue of tbe properties devoteld to the pu.b-
lic gervioe but I'am not con.Vinoed. that this result would o‘bta.in
Ircm a.ny horizo tal increa.;,es of the fares. ‘ ‘

. The’ present pas.,ene;er té.rii'fs a.nc. faree here in io«ue

‘~-'W"\

"‘::.ov..ld. ‘ve .m..spend ed- ant applicant aﬁthorized. to evta.blisb. tb.e ex~

Tae



.pe 1mental *ares cet forth in the order, heslea§e° to bélfﬁblish-
ed a2nd anplied Zor & trial period onlJ, with a 8isvinct undexvtmna-
ing nat ‘shonld the results Llowing Irom vaelr application prove
unﬂatisfuctory the Commission may and will authorize the nece sary
acdjus’ ment Tae proceeding will be held open for a period of one
(1) year for wuch furt er action as the circumguancew ané conditionul
xey make necesuary. I_, during taat period the par.ieg deqire to
uerminate, n0diZy or'amplify the experimental rates, or if vae
Commi ion should deuire to extead or curtail any. of tneue exper-
_ment,, further conuideration may be given oy fur ner nearing axné
°u@§ié£ental or*erw‘ tnis application and wita the beneZit o2 the
rccord _lreadJ adducea iz tais proceeding. S '-‘
zn the deuaile& preparation of tne .ariffs appl;cant

will be erpected to confer with the. ropriate memoero of the

Commiosion'; valf for the purpose of obtaininv .heir advice ae t6

tﬁénspccific"a_-lication o= tbe genersal principlg et forth

pereln, o
| " I ﬁroPOSe'thé follbwing form of oréer:
CRD2ER
Pacific TLeciric Rellway Compeny raving appliéd 10 %hb,
Coﬁhis sion fTor an order auwthorizing the inereacing of 1t°.pa aenger
Zares, 2aé tihae Vexnice Branch of the Los Angeles Chamber or Commercc
héﬁing Ziled. complaint regarding tae +ares_und sqrvice~o£ gppli-
“cant‘S'Venice Snor%t Line, publie hear;ngs-having been,hela,-ﬁnahv
tae Commissi¢d7bés£ng its findings upon a consiferation of the on~
" gire record, heredy £inds.ac @ fact taat the present Zaves €o not
bréducc 50 #iclont net revenue 00 providc a reayonablc return on
uhe value ot the prope*tiee deVOueﬁ %0 the publxc gerv;ce now
“tnere*ore - . .
IT IS EZRIBY ORDIRED that applicant, 'Pacific 'zi.ectﬁc'
Rallwey Company, be ;nd 1* 1~ hereby autaorized t0 sugpend ungil

the further order of taq;Commission all DAz senger tari:fs contain~
‘ 2=




ing fores, rulesrand regulations incomsistent with the fares, rvles

and regulations hereinafter :pre‘scrib'ed..

IT IS ZEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that applican.,, ‘Pacific Eleo-
-tric Ballway Company, be and it i3 heredy authorized to establich
within “twenty (20) days Irom the date of thig. order upon n.c;’t ¥lcss
than one (1) da,y’-s notice t0 the Commissior and the public, tari:tr.s’
-.,cont..ining Iares wpon tioe Iol:.owi:a.g ‘basis, which fores are, Tor ex-
,;perimental MOM axd -shell remain in gffect wntil the :Zu.r.ther

order -0 the :Commission:

INTERURBAN FARES

" le -Ome-way Zores based 2 ¢ents per xile I;etween‘I.os"A'.nf-
. .geles, Pasadexs, Slerra Madre, Glendora ﬂ!emple
Borth Pomona, Pomoxa, Waitiler, Ste:rn, San’ca. A:aa,
Balboa, Long Zeach, San Pedro, Redondo Bea.ch Vemoc
Sarta Monica Owensmouth, San Fernand.o Glendale,

Burbank and all points int ermed.;a.te tnereto.

2. Rounﬁ-trip fares dased S ocents less tha.n doub,le ‘thc
one-way. fare waere the one-wr.y "a.re is 15 oem:s and
not more then 2% cents, .and 1C cents less taan double’
the onc-;way fare waoere toe one-wa.y fare is 30 oer.::..
o:t,more,' between Loé icgeles, Pasadem, Sierz-a. Ma.d.re,
G'.endora. Temple, Noxrth Pomona; Porzora, mttier, _
:St;arn Sante Ana, Balboa, Ioxng neach San -edro,
‘Red.ozzd.o Beaok, Venice Sants Xonice, Owensmouth, :

San Texnanto, Glemdale, Burtank and all points
" intemediate Therctos’
O o::é—wé.'y fares baged 2.75 cents per mile ‘bet_weengoll
: ,p'oj.n‘:.s rot é..pec.‘.ficel'ly set foxrth.in Pa.i‘a.grap-h 1.
. e Rouncl—trip Lares based Z.25 centa"p'éij mele between
o all points 10t specifically set 'rprth irn faragrap.h 2,




- .,o-r*de ra.m..z.y 9o-day i‘a e based 1.75 cents per mile

bctween all ooint, B0t pcci%ically set\rqrtﬂ in

Pu.avrunh.l.

8. 60~ride indt viduﬁl’40¥day fere besed:
'1.%0.10 miles = = = == = L.518 cents ner nile.
- 10,01 %0 15 miles === = 1,266 "
15,01 to"20 DELeS = = = = 1,214
cOver 20 miles = e - = -~ - 1,038 M

between all points on applicent's line.

7. so-nae Individual 40-dey fore ot $2.25 in addisy

to thﬁ O-ride *areu nutaoriz d in ‘P~r~¢r nh &

hereo* beuween Lou “nneley and 2a sedena, Santa
orica—Veqice G’endale, Sen Pedro ﬂnd ong Boach
ahd good *o* tr_nonort tion on the local line of
apnt cant w;th the inner zones of Pa adena, uz;'nuu

Vonioa—Venice Glendﬁle, Sen Dedro and Lorzg Beach.

. . * . . -

8. Tkre ;;re autho zed in the pxec»d ne *r*vraphs ilfo_
7, inclu-;ve, unmll be °ub4ec‘ % thclfolﬁqwing;éqye,
(aj‘ in 6oﬁputipélfarec the ngdres?'sf?ent m@}tip;ﬁ}uf‘
B 'c—ﬁ;’l ve used, | |
ol minimum ono-way fore to ¢nar*rom.Lov angelo--
whull e 10 cent,, ﬂycopt that bhtwcen Loz An-
;geleﬂ ond nice v$a the ollywood ire the
m.nxmum one-way fare zhall be 5 centz.
The minimum one—way ra*c bctwcen _ll othe. pointw
- zhell be S, cent_."

Tae ninimum. round=tx Lp fare chall be 10 cents.




‘%0 and from Reaonao‘zéach, Hermosa Eeach
lianhatton Beack zhall apply v;a e;t 2er the
‘aey lizne oxr via tae Guraen”-;awtngne line.
Fares shall apply only o the termizus of the
interurban 1inc on which the fere is paid.
211 fores shell be bagsed ox the snort lire mileage.
In xo cese shell the fares authorizod herein ex-
ceel 4ac aggregate\of.intermédiate fares.
&Ll interurbven. fares shall be comstructed on éc-.
taal miléage cxeept in commnities vhere 4t is;
necessary o zone certain termizal voints.

Tae fQ“C” aatnorizel herein shall “ot."pp.y to,

»om oOr between poinu, on the Xt. Iowe line.

LOCALL TARZES

"4 ope-way fare of 5 cents in Ios Angeles between poimts
within the first, second, third or Zourtz zonmes Ge-

serived in Parzgraph 14.

one-way Zare of 10 cents ir Ios Augeles between points
witzin any two contiguous zones &escribed iz Para~

Zradh lé.

one-wey fore of 10 cents in Tos Aneelew'between pointe

within any three cbnti~uou° zones es cribed.in Pora-

graph 4.

one-wey ZLere of 15 cents in Los Angeles between points
within any four contiguous zones .described in Para

groph 1é.

round-trip fare of 25 cexnts iz Loz ingeles betweer
points within any four contigaous zomes deserided iz

' ?aragraph L




Zone mmin in I.os An.gelcb

bt vy
RSN

., Tocal I.ine . Flrst ' Second Third
Eollywood Line Park Junction vermonu .we ." I2 Brea Ave.
Sa.nta Monica. Blvd. L ‘ .
Iine:” SR "Papk Junetion Vormont ave. Ia Brea Ave.
Bdenda.le .uine 2erx Junetion - - Semi Tropic : o

- s o Park ' - T
Zeho Paxk Ave., Sunset Elvd. & wool ot o .
Zdme.. ' .. . EehoRark ave. End ofiLine | -
wes t'-‘:x.éth St.mne Eoo'v’er SR Vineyard - . -
Wetts Iine - oY= AROCO e Florence™ - Watts - ..
Siﬂrra. Vizta mne ’Jalley Jet. Roze Hill Slerra Tiste
Souta ?asndcna 1 T D .
Line iz ";.;f:;- i Miasion Road . Ave. 43 Arroyo.HSeco Fair oa&;., Ave.,

e, . . . " .
. ' L ‘
- K ‘..f L

e, ....,a ;u.,~ '“..
15. A one-way fare of & cents between all pointe ‘

. .
- - -
'l; Ay 2R '“" 'L"?
Poaptivg, e -
.
7.

" on tb.e local lineo of applicﬁ-n’c in .he -

[P

'citie« of I.one; Beach Sen J?edro, Santa Lonica;
' Venice San Bernardino, P.:Lvérsice a.nd Glen- ’

,."-"_',""dale where “the one-way fare ia now 6 cent«

roa A
AR

4 [P

b .

‘ one-wa.y fa:-e of 10 cents between all po...nt;
“on the loca.l lines oz applie&nt in the cities'
of Long Beach San Pedz-o ‘Sarxta, n'on..ca- L w:.«"

"Venice San Berna.rdino Riversld.e“and Glen- |
da.le whez-e the one wa.y tare is 15 oxcess o2

6 cent | T e

!
.

") oa. e

NONTHLY PASS

calendar montn pass of g9. OO between Ios Angele
' .Pavadena a...d points intermediate- thereto good

ror transporzation of bea*er betwcen ‘cb.e point*
fpplicant's int c,ru.rban lines as named above, :

q,n-

‘and oetween points on the local lizes within tne '
““inner zome 0f Ios Ane;elerb and Paeadem thi" pass

' .wto ve cc,:l.c‘; Yy ticket a.gents end cond.uctors witnin

'| » o
’-« w'-' I

tne territory ueed.




SUEDAY 2ASSES

18. A Sundey pass of $1.00 goo&ifor the uze of holder
'betwcen all points on apol;cant's entirc °ystem,
both loecal and interurb_n, excepu to ana from gx.
Lowe, or~to, Zrom ox bctween po;ntv east of'ﬁp; ‘
lead, this.pass o be sold by all ticket #geﬁts
axnd sonductors on the Sunaay for wngch honored
axd on the yreceding Saturlaye.

..13. 4 Stnday pasc of $2.50 fox the uze 0f holder deitweexn
a1l pofints on applicent®s catire system bofh Intex-
wrbtn and local, this pé*s o be sold by all ticiet'
agents and conductors on the Sun&_y Lfor which hon-
ored znd on the preceding Sutu*day. '

IT IS HZERSBY FURTHER ORDERED taat the complmint o
the. Tenice Branch of the Zos Angsles Chamber of Conmerce, Case
Jo. 2476;¢be aand the same i, heredby dismic sed.

ihe Commission rog erveo the right %0 make such

Toer order or orders 1n this proceed;ng 4z may appesr Just
and rea-onuble. ‘

The ‘oregoing oyinion and oxfer are. horedy approved
ané ordered Liled ag the opinion and order of the Railrozd
Commission of the State of Califormic.

For 21l other pusposes, the elfective date of tais
order szall be twenvy (90),dh1~ from and after the date horeof.

/'c‘::'“~
Dated at San ~runcAuco, Cal 1forniu, thls Z

day oIAT/%£L¢¢;€ | l92%a<f,*5:>

////a«,,

Commi sfoners.




